## City of Lakeview Heights 385 Circle Drive Morehead, KY 40351

## MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2019

A meeting of the City Commission was held at the Robert Stivers Community Building, 385 Circle Drive, Lakeview Heights, with the following present:

#### **Commission Members Present:**

David Bolt, Mayor
Bob Camuel, Commissioner
Jim Fluty, Commissioner
Sam Mason, Commissioner
Tim Miller, Commissioner

### **Commission Members Absent:**

None

### **CALL TO ORDER**

Mayor Bolt called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

# MINUTES

Commissioner Fluty made a motion to accept the previous meeting minutes as presented. Commissioner Miller made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

None

### **OLD BUSINESS**

### 2018 Tax Bills

There are three outstanding property tax bills. Late notices will be sent.

#### **Other Old Business**

Mayor Bolt asked about the status of the property damage from the drunk driver incident. Commissioner Mason reported that he had turned in all information on damages to Freda at the County Attorney's Office.

Mayor Bolt referenced calling Magistrate Glover about the ditch lines and possible repairs.

### **Others Present:**

Harry Clark, Rowan County Judge Exec. Darrel Glover, Magistrate James Hood Jennifer Bolt

### **NEW BUSINESS**

Sam Mason, Mayor

### **Treasurer's Report**

The monthly Financial Report was presented by the Treasurer. Commissioner Fluty made a motion to accept the report as presented. Commissioner Miller made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

### **Other New Business**

Zoning training requirements were discussed. Commissioner Fluty made a motion to allocate funds for training as required. Commissioner Mason made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

Mayor David Bolt addressed the Commission and offered his resignation after 34 years of service to the City of Lakeview Heights. He expressed his appreciation for the many volunteer, elected officials who have devoted numerous hours of their time for the betterment of the City. He noted he worked hard in his capacity as Mayor to be a good steward and tried to meet the needs of all residents.

Commissioner Mason made a motion to honor Mayor Bolt for his 34 years of service and bestow upon him the designation of Mayor Emeritus. This motion was seconded by Commissioner Fluty and passed unanimously.

After discussion, Commissioner Camuel made a motion to nominate Sam Mason to fill the Mayoral seat vacated by Mayor David Bolt. Commissioner Miller made a second to the motion and the motion carried will all voting aye.

Jennifer Bolt, City Clerk/Treasurer

With no further business pending and through unanimous consent the meeting was adjourned a
5:16 p.m.